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Hr. John T. Comeay

Executive Director

Joint Comafttoe on Atemic Eneorgy
Conzress of the Infted States

Dear Kr. Cormuny:

Encloged for your {nformatiom are copfcs of threc letterz which we
have sent to Datted Nuclear Corperation ralating to our fnvestiga-
tion of conditions existing in the Woed River Junction, Rhoda Island
plaat prior to end following tha criticality fncident on July 24,
1964 and concerning the Compsny's reguest for en awendment to itz
license for esuthority to resume narzsl preductien oparatiom.

Tha lettors to the Compeny signed by myself and My, Eber B, Price
will be withheld frox the Commission's public records until sfter

wve hove recoived the Company's reply. Howaever, £f the Company should
fail to raply to our lettars within the timo spacified by rezulation,
they will bo filed 4n the Public Docunent Room without the Cospemy's
raply. A copy of Mr. Russcbawscr's latter has slresdy baeen placed in
the Publi¢ hocuzeat Rocxi,

Ve expoct to receive the report from the Technicel Review Comittee
shortly. A copy of that report will be gent to the Joint Committee,

Ve have sivised United Kuclear by lettor dated October 16, 1964, that
ve have no cbhjection to thelr perforuing an experlentel prograx at
their plant {n sceordeance with plens gubmitted by the Coopany 4n @
letter doted October 14, 1964, The sxpoerimental progras, vhich thas
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Coapany cstimates will be of mbout threc weeks duration, {y directed
toward reducing certain motallic impuritics wvhich heve heratofore
mppeared {n unacceptable levels in the uranfum dioxide produced by
the plent. Ounly a portion of the plant will be utilized and the
experimental material will be contained {n & "closed loop" within
which it may be recycled several tixos., Mo new rav material will be
introduced intc any process equipmeat. A project type organization
bas been ostablished by United Nuclear to carry eut this exparimental
progran. We have concluded that the management and aduinistrative
eontrols instituted by the Company for this prograz provide ressonable
essurance that the operations will be conducted in & zafe menner,

Sincerely yours,

( signed ) Harold T, Frleg

Harold L., Price
Director of Regulatien

Enclosures:

1. Letter dated Dctobsr 12, 1964 from Harcld L. Price

2. Letter dated October 12, 1964 from Eber R, Price

3. letter dated October 12, 1964 frowm Domeld A, Nusgbaurer

bee: Secretary (2)
Cong. L. (2)
0GC (2)
MMMann, REG
LEJohnson, DML
Compliance Div. (HQ) (2)
Commission (6)
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Coupeny estinmates will bonef about three w 4&“1”, s Afrected
tovard redutlng certais setallie fopuritids which havo bavetefore
sppearad in uascceptsble levéls in t}y’ﬁrmium dioxide produced hy
the plast. Qaly & portion of Test will be utilired end the
experirentel coterizl will bs confeined dn & "clogsed loop' within
wifeh 1t uay be reeycled several €ivns. Yo new row materisl will be
introduced into gy process équipmant. A project type orgsmization |
Las been esteblished by UDalted Bunleak to carry out this exporimental
progras. ¥e have cone 4 that ths menggoment ard risfinistretiva
coatrols ‘.lmtitntad)u the Ceapeay for this prograr provide ressensble
sasursnce tlist the Sperstions will be con:!u\c-t\ﬁl {n & gufa vannor,

yd Zincerely y;&*r(.
/ \...
/ |
{ ‘Harald L. Prics
birectar of Peguletion
Encliosurss: :

1. letter dated October 12, 1964 from Hereld L. Price
2. Lettar dsted Octobar 12, 1964 froew Fber K. Price
3. Lotter dated Octobar 12, 1964 fros Domald A, Russbauver
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